

No. 23-443

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MMN INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES, LLC,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO VECTREN
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MICHIGAN**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR PROFESSIONALS
IN TAXATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

MARK A. LOYD

Counsel of Record

BAILEY ROESE

DENTONS BINGHAM GREENEBAUM LLP

101 SOUTH FIFTH STREET, SUITE 3500

LOUISVILLE, KY 40202

(502) 587-3552

MARK.LOYD@DENTONS.COM

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT6

I. Alternative Apportionment Issues Are Important
and Widespread to Many Taxpayers Across the
Nation.....6

II. This Case Provides an Appropriate Vehicle to
Provide Clarity and Direction as to when the
Constitution Requires Alternative Apportionment
to Correct Gross Distortion Caused by a Lack of
Factor Representation and Temporal Elements of
a State’s Standard Apportionment Formula8

A. This Court’s Due Process Clause and
Commerce Clause jurisprudence in *Container*
and *Hans Rees*’ requires alternative
apportionment to correct gross distortion8

B. Taxpayers need clarity regarding the
standards under which alternative
apportionment is constitutionally required ..11

C. The temporal element was a point of dispute among the justices in the Michigan Supreme Court's 4-3 decision and should be addressed by this Court.....12

D. Failure to address whether a temporal element of factor representation exists allows an unconstitutional windfall to certain states ...14

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	3, 6, 11-12, 15-16
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	3, 5, 8-10
<i>Hans Rees' Sons, Inc. v. North Carolina ex rel. Maxwell</i> , 283 U.S. 123 (1931).....	3, 5, 8-10, 14-15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	12
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	3
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Missouri State Tax Comm'n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968)	10-11
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. ----, 138 S. Ct. 2080, 201 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2018).....	6
<i>Vectren Infrastructure Servs. Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , No. 163742, 2023 WL 4874684 (Mich. July 31, 2023)	4, 13-14, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.....	8, 9
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl.3.....	6, 8, 9, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	6, 8, 9, 14

Codes, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	16
Craig Ridenour, CPA, and Brian Kirkell, J.D., <i>Alternative Apportionment: Fairness Is Not the Only Factor</i> , THE TAX ADVISER (March 1, 2013), https://www.thetaxadviser.com/issues/2013/mar/ridenour-salt-mar2013.html	7
Glenn C. McCoy Jr., J.D., and Pietro M. Stuardi, CPA, Holtz Rubenstein Reminick LLP, New York City, <i>Alternative Apportionment: Tough for the Taxpayer, (Too) Easy for the States</i> , THE TAX ADVISER (October 1, 2012), https://www.thetaxadviser.com/issues/2012/oct/clinic-story-13.html	7

Christopher T. Lutz, Robert P. Merten III, and
Nicholas J. Kump, *Trends and Developments in
Alternative Apportionment of State Income*, 84
STATE TAX NOTES 559 (May 8, 2017).....7
